allocated on a preliminary basis to intangible assets acquired and net liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisition based on their estimated fair values as
of the completion of the acquisition. These allocations reflect various preliminary estimates and analyses, including preliminary work performed by third-party
valuation specialists, and are subject to change during the purchase price allocation period (generally one year from the acquisition date) as valuations are
finalized.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with Genpact’s historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes contained in Genpact’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for its fiscal year ended December 31, 2010 and Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for its quarter ended March 31, 2011 and Headstrong’s historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for its fiscal year ended
December 31, 2010, which are included as Exhibit 99.1, to this Form 8-K/A.

1

Genpact Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2010

   Historical

Genpact
Limited

Headstrong
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

   (dollars in millions)
Balance sheet data

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 404.0   $ 38.2   $ (184.9)   a   $ 257.3
Other current assets   531.7   57.1   —   588.8
Property, plant, and equipment   197.2   9.5   5.9   b   212.6
Other noncurrent assets   157.0   12.5   17.5   c,j   186.9
Excess of consideration transferred over net amount of assets and liabilities

recognized (goodwill)   570.2   38.4   356.5   e   965.0
Intangible assets   33.3   0.0   92.4   f   125.8

Total assets   1,893.5   155.7   287.3   2,336.5
Other current liabilities   297.6   32.5   26.7   d,h,m   356.9
Other noncurrent liabilities   89.7   3.7   (0.9)   i   92.4
Short-term debt   260.0   a   260.0
Long-term debt, including current portion   25.0   6.7   120.0   a   151.6

Total liabilities   412.2   42.9   405.8   860.9
Common shares, $0.01 par value   2.2   0.5   (0.5)   g   2.2
Retained earnings   421.1   (226.1)   226.1   g   421.1
Other Equity   1,055.4   338.4   (344.0)   g   1,049.8

Genpact Limited shareholders’ equity   1,478.7   112.8   (118.5)   1,473.1
Noncontrolling interest   2.6   —   —   2.6

Total liabilities and equity   $1,893.5   $ 155.7   $ 287.3   $2,336.5

(1) Certain reclassifications were made to conform to Genpact’s financial statement presentation.

(2) Refer to note 4.

2

(1) (2)

Genpact Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

   Historical
   Year Ended December 31, 2010

Genpact
Limited

Headstrong
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

   (dollars in millions)
Statement of income data:

Net revenues GE   $ 479.2   $ —   $ —   $ 479.2
Net revenues Global Clients   779.7   221.6   —   1,001.3

Total net revenues   1,259.0   221.6   —   1,480.5
Cost of revenue   788.5   140.6   (1.2)   b   927.9

Gross profit   470.4   81.0   1.2   552.7
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses   282.1   64.8   (0.3)   b   346.6
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   16.0   0.2   12.7   f   28.9
Other operating income   (5.5)   —   —   (5.5)

Income from operations   177.9   15.9   (11.1)   182.7
Foreign exchange (gains) losses, net   (1.1)   0.7   —   (0.4)

Other income (expense), net   5.2   0.6   (10.0)   k   (4.2)

Income before share of equity in (earnings) loss of affiliates and
income tax expense   184.2   15.8   (21.1)   179.0

Equity in loss of affiliates   1.0   —   —   1.0

Income before income tax expense   183.2   15.8   (21.1)   178.0
Income tax expense (benefit)   34.2   1.4   (7.2)   l   28.4

Net income   $ 149.0   $ 14.4   $ (13.9)   $ 149.6
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   6.9   —   —   6.9

Net income attributable to Genpact Limited shareholders   $ 142.2   $ 14.4   $ (13.9)   $ 142.8

Earnings per common share
Basic   $ 0.65   $ 0.65
Diluted   $ 0.63   $ 0.63

Weighted average number of common shares used in computing
earnings per common share

Basic   219,310,327   219,310,327
Diluted   224,838,529   224,838,529

(1) Certain reclassifications were made to conform to Genpact’s financial statement presentation.

(2) Net income, net income attributable to Genpact’s Limited shareholders and earnings per common share are presented before discontinued operations.

(3) Refer to note 4.

3